DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map
Help

by DNNMasters Team

© DNNMasters 2012




DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

© DNNMasters 2012

All rights reserved. No parts of this work may be reproduced in any form or by any means - graphic, electronic, or
mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems - without the
written permission of the publisher.

Products that are referred to in this document may be either trademarks and/or registered trademarks of the
respective owners. The publisher and the author make no claim to these trademarks.

While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, the publisher and the author assume no
responsibility for errors or omissions, or for damages resulting from the use of information contained in this
document or from the use of programs and source code that may accompany it. In no event shall the publisher and
the author be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damage caused or alleged to have been caused
directly or indirectly by this document.

Printed: February 2012




Contents 3

Table of Contents

Foreword 0
Part | Introduction 6
1 WY DNNMASTEIS? oiiiiiiiiciieiet et e sttt e e e e e e e e sttt e e e e e e e s s s sss b areeteeesesasnntnraeeeeaaeeesnn 7
2 HOW TO DUY? ettt ettt e e 8
3 LICEBNSING oo e e e e e e e e e e et e et e et ———— 8
LSOO P PP PPPRRPN 9
A =Y [ o T =1 | o PSR 13
5 BrOWSE the FOIUM ...ciiiiiiiiiiec ettt e s nanneas 0
Part Il Installing / Uninstalling the
Module 15
1 Installing the MOAUIE ..o 15
2 Uninstalling the ModUIe ... 22
Part Il The user interface 27
Y1 (=Y =T o I @ o) 1 o] o 1= SR 29
511 LY o o T 1Y o 1= OO PT ST OPRRTRT 31
LICCISE =N o 11 | ST P PO PP 32
D= Tot o] Y =011 | ST STSPRTRUPTSRPR 35
Do o o o101/ g BT - 1Yo U | S USSP TSRS 36
DropDOWN DIFrECIONY LAYOUL ....cc.viiitieitieitieitie ittt sttt sttt sttt sttt sttt sttt sb et enneenbeenneens 37
BreadCrumBDS LAY OUL.......coiiiieiieitie ettt et sttt et st ettt et e ebe et en 40
Mixed Layouts
CUSIOMIZEA TADIE CEIIS ..ottt et e bt e e st e e bt e e et e e e ssbeeesseeesnbeeanteeennees 42
BASIC TIEE LAYOUL......c.ueiutieiieiee ittt ettt sa et h e eh e bt a e bt e st a e e st st e n b e et e e nbe e bt enbeenteens
Unordered List Layout
UNOrdered LISt TEMPIALES .....cc..eiiiiii ettt ettt b e et ae et e nnee e 46
TEMIPIALE LAYOUL. ...ttt bbbt nae e s b b na e bttt ettt e beenes 49
EQIETEMPIALE.........eeeieieee ettt ettt e be et 53
2 AIOW MUIIPOTTAL ....oeiiiiiiiiiie et e e e st e e e e e e e s st reearaeaeeeseannnnnes 56
G I O o 11 (o I 1= o 1= P EURPR 58
(2 o1 o I Ir=1 o 1= @ o OSSP PP UPRRTR 58
Child Tabs - CUITENT LEVEI ...t e s 60
4 ShOW HIidAEN TabS .....uciiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e et e e e e e e e e aas 60
5 Site MAP DESION ...t e e et a e e e e e aaaaeeaaaaanre 61
SNOW LINES ..ottt ettt ettt ettt s e e e ab e e e bt e eate e e st e e e s beeeasbeeeshbeeaabeeeasbee e bbeesnteeeasbeeenbeeennreeeneeas 61
ENADIE PICTUIES ...ttt ettt ettt e e et e e e bt e e sat e e e esb e e e be e e ssbeeeaabeesabeeeesseeesbeesnbaeenseeeans 63
o1 0T o Tox L4 (o] o H PSP PRUPPROPRIN: 65
(SR CTo o o | LIS (=T 1 - o PRSI 66
7 Schedule GOoOgle Site MAP ...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 67
Part IV DNNMasters 69

© DNNMasters 2012



DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

1 Aboutus
2 Products

Index

© DNNMasters 2012






6 DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

1 Introduction

\ DNNMasters

D N N Development

Module works seamlessly with SEO and Human Friendly URL's generated by DNNMasters SEO
URL & Performance Provider and its plugins

Introduction

DNNMasters SEO Sitemap is an advanced Sitemap and Search Engines Sitemap module with
Side Navigation functionality nad a wealth of layout and design options.

Search Engines Sitemaps creation is automated with dynamic generation via web service.

The module can also create Search Engines Sitemaps from Forum and Blog entries and several
popular modules including Catalook.

Layouts and designs can be saved in templates to be applied at will.

Templates can be edited and created directly from the module.

Graphic files can be uploaded and stored in default or custom localization.

Easy PA installation, no core changes.

Straightforward and easy to use interface

DNNMasters SEO Sitemap is a powerful package that combines ease of use and the ability to
create and use layout & design templates.

The module interface is clear, intuitive and easy to use.

Dynamic, web service generation of Search Engine Sitemap allows you to set it and forget it.
Everything you need is right there at your finger tips.

Versatile yet easy to use

With DNNMasters SEO Sitemap you can easily change the design and layout of your Site Map
with few mouse clicks.

The module can also function as Child Tabs side navigation help.

Creating and managing your website can be fun

Well, give it a try...

Features:

© DNNMasters 2012



Introduction 7

v’ Layout options,

v Tree,

v Directory,

v’ Dropdown,

v Dropdown directory,

v Breadcrumbs,

v Mixed layouts,

v’ Customized table cells,

v Basic tree layout,

v Simple unordered list,

v Templates (create/edit templates),

v Display multiple portals,

v Display only Child Tabs,

v’ Display Child Tabs with current level tabs,

v Display lines in Tree View,

v Display icons in Tree View (set/upload icons),

v Display hidden tabs (with exclude option),

v Use localization extensions - Core DNN, Apollo, Ealo,

v’ Localized pages display - show all / show current language only,

v Generate Search Engines Sitemap,

v Include hidden tabs in Search Engines Sitemap (with exclude option),
v Include DNNMasters Content Builder articles in Search Engines Sitemap,
v Include DNN Blog entries in Search Engines Sitemap,

v Include DNN Forums entries in Search Engines Sitemap,

v Include Active Forums entries in Search Engines Sitemap,

v Include Active Social entries in Search Engines Sitemap,

v Include Ventrian News Articles entries in Search Engines Sitemap,

v Include Ventrian Property Agent entries in Search Engines Sitemap,

v Include Ultra Video Gallery entries in Search Engines Sitemap,

v’ Property Agent entries in Search Engines Sitemap,

v Include Catalook Store entries in Search Engines Sitemap,

v Dynamic Search Engines Sitemap via web service,

v Optional cached static XML Sitemap file generated on schedule (large sites),
v’ Select location for Search Engines XML Sitemap (web root/portal root),
v’ Select portal alias to use for Search Engines Sitemap,

v’ Set Search Engines Sitemap refresh frequency,

v’ Set Search Engines Sitemap priority,

v Use Search Engines Sitemap priority from core DNN page settings (per page priority)

1.1  Why DNNMasters?

\ DNNMasters

D N N Development

@ Save time

DNNMasters SEO Site Map / Google Site Map helps you to find and display content of your
portals easier and quicker. Searching for Tabs, setting up display options, creating Google

© DNNMasters 2012



DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

1.2

1.3

Site Map - all of it becomes a matter of seconds or minutes, not hours or days.
i Save money
Content is a key feature of your Portals and cannot be over valued. A professional, well
organized and localized DNNMasters SEO Site Map / Google Site Map module can decrease
support costs drastically and increase user satisfaction.
~8@ Concentrate on the important things
Let your users enjoy your Portals, not your Support. DNNMasters SEO Site Map / Google
Site Map intuitive interface is transparent, straightforward and shields you from the tedious
task of browsing tabs over and over again. What you need is simply what you get.

@ All portal sizes and types are supported
Whether you manage a small community portal or a global company's Intranet portal,
DNNMasters SEO Site Map / Google Site Map is the right tool for you. It allows you to find
the right tab quickly. It can even help you to display Site Map of a multi-portal website. Wealth
of advanced options allows it be easily fine tuned to suit your needs.

é' Supply a perfect membership experience
If you really care about your users experience when browsing your website, DNNMasters SEO
Site Map / Google Site Map is for you. What other modules just promise - DNNMasters SEO
Site Map / Google Site Map does. It provides you with the right tools to do the job. Forget the
fuss, get on with your work...

(L
~ Managing your portals can be fun!
Well, give it a try...

How to buy?

www.snhowcovered.com

www.dnnmasters.com

www.dnnmasters.com

Licensing

General License info

e Module is licensed per DNN portal and the license is attached to domain alias.

For details please see DNNMasters END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT (EULA)

© DNNMasters 2012


http://store.dotnetnuke.com/home/product-details/dnnmasters-seo-sitemapside-nav-50
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/seo-modules/seo-site-map
http://www.dnnmasters.com/buy-now

Introduction 9

131 EULA

DNNMasters END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT (EULA)

Please review the following license agreement before installing or using the licensed DNNMasters
software product and/or its related materials.

Definitions:

This DNNMasters End-User Software License Agreement ("EULA") is a legal agreement between
you (either as an individual user, corporation or single entity) and DNNMasters for a product which
includes computer software, and may include associated media, printed materials, and online or
electronic documentation ("SOFTWARE PRODUCT" or "SOFTWARE"). By exercising your rights to
install the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you agree to be bound by the terms of this EULA, including the
limitations and warranty disclaimers.

If you do NOT agree to the terms of this EULA, please return the SOFTWARE PRODUCT and
immediately destroy all copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT in your possession.

SOFTWARE PRODUCT LICENSE

The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is protected by copyright laws and international copyright treaties, as
well as other intellectual property laws and treaties.

1. GRANT OF LICENSE.

This is a license agreement, and NOT an agreement for sale. DNNMasters retains ownership of the
copy of THE SOFTWARE in your possession, and all copies you may be licensed to make.
DNNMasters retains all rights not expressly granted to you in this LICENSE.

DNNMasters hereby grants to you, and you accept, a non-exclusive, non-transferable license to
use, copy and modify THE SOFTWARE only as authorized below.

When the source code is provided with the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, DNNMasters grants you the
right to modify, alter, improve, or enhance the SOFTWARE PRODUCT without limitation, except as
described in this EULA.

Although rights to modification of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT are granted by this EULA, you may
not tamper with, alter, or use the SOFTWARE PRODUCT in a way that disables, circumvents, or
otherwise defeats its built-in licensing verification and enforcement capabilities. The right to
modification of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT also does not include the right to remove or alter any
trademark, logo, copyright or other proprietary notice, legend, symbol or label in the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT.

Any modifications made to the SOFTWARE PRODUCT will render it non-supportable by
DNNMasters. You may, at your discretion, contact DNNMasters about distribution of the altered
SOFTWARE PRODUCT, and if agreeable terms can be determined, the software product may be
distributed according to the agreement. The altered SOFTWARE PRODUCT will become supported
by the party designated in the agreement between DNNMasters and the user. Ownership of the
altered SOFTWARE PRODUCT is transferred to the party designated in the agreement between
DNNMasters and the user. You may not distribute or redistribute changes made to the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT to anyone other than groups designated by the agreement between DNNMasters and the
user. Contact DNNMasters using the information included at the end of this document.

© DNNMasters 2012



10

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

Although the source code for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT may be included, you may not share, use,
or reuse the knowledge or technologies in other applications without explicit approval from
DNNMasters.

You may make copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT as is reasonably necessary for its use. Each
copy must reproduce all copyright and other proprietary rights notices on or in the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT.You may not modify or create derivative copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT License.
All rights not expressly granted to you are retained by DNNMasters.

Provided that you have accepted the terms contained herein, this EULA grants you the following
rights:

A) If you purchased a STANDARD (HOST) LICENSE: You are granted a license to install the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT on a single production web server, and use it for a single DotNetNuke
installation (instance). You are also permitted to use the same license for one non-production
development server and one staging server.

STANDARD (HOST) LICENSE SOURCE CODE: If you purchased a STANDARD (HOST) LICENSE
with the Source Code for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you are further licensed to view the source
code of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT and modify it for use as described above. Under no
circumstances may the source code or products developed by using the source code be re-
distributed in any form.

B) If you purchased an ENTERPRISE LICENSE: You are granted a license to install the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT on unlimited production web servers, and use it for unlimited DotNetNuke
installations (instances) within the Enterprise (legal entity).

ENTERPRISE LICENSE SOURCE CODE: If you purchased an ENTERPRISE LICENSE with the
Source Code for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you are further licensed to view the source code of the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT and modify it for use as described above. Under no circumstances may the
source code or products developed by using the source code be re-distributed in any form.

C) If you purchased a HOSTING LICENSE: You are granted a license to install the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT on a single production (machine or virtual machine) web server, and use it for unlimited
DotNetNuke installations (instances) on that server. You are also permitted to use the same license
for one non-production development server and one staging server. You are also permitted to allow
the usage of THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT by any third party that uses HOSTING SERVICES
provided by you.

HOSTING LICENSE SOURCE CODE: If you purchased a STANDARD (HOST) LICENSE with the
Source Code for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you are further licensed to view the source code of the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT and modify it for use as described above. Under no circumstances may the
source code or products developed by using the source code be re-distributed in any form.

D) If you purchased a DEVELOPER LICENSE: You are granted a license for a single developer
(individual) within your organization to distribute the SOFTWARE PRODUCT royalty-free with an
unlimited number of ASP.NET applications to an unlimited number of web servers, provided they are
developed solely by that developer. At no time may the SOFTWARE PRODUCT be used by more
than one individual at the same time for development purposes -- nor may the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT be distributed for use with applications other than those developed by her/him. Any

© DNNMasters 2012



Introduction 11

application with which the SOFTWARE PRODUCT is distributed must add significant functionality to
the SOFTWARE PRODUCT and must not contain the same, or substantially the same, functionality
as any DNNMasters product.

You are required to ensure that the SOFTWARE PRODUCT is not distributed in any form that allows
it to be reused by any application other than that with which you distribute it. For example, if you
install an ASP.NET control along with a packaged application on a customer's server, that customer
is not permitted to use the control independent of your application.

Developer LICENSE SOURCE CODE: If you purchased a DEVELOPER LICENSE with the Source
Code for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you are further licensed to view the source code of the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT and modify it for your own needs or for redistribution. Under no
circumstances may the source code be re-distributed in any non-compiled form, or used as the
basis for creating a product that contains the same, or substantially the same, functionality as any
DNNMasters product.

For All Licenses:

Regardless of the type of license purchased, if the SOFTWARE PRODUCT includes reusable
software such as controls, components, plugins, stylesheets, etc. you may not use any of these
independently of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT.

In no case shall you rent, lease, lend, redistribute nor re-license THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT or
source code to a 3rd party individual or entity, except as outlined above. In no case shall you grant
further redistribution rights for THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT to the end-users of your solution.

2. DESCRIPTION OF OTHER RIGHTS AND LIMITATIONS.

Termination. Without prejudice to any other rights, DNNMasters may terminate this EULA if you fail
to comply with the terms and conditions of this EULA. In such event, you must destroy all copies of
the SOFTWARE PRODUCT and all of its component parts, source code, associated documentation,
and related materials.

3. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS RESERVED BY DNNMasters.

All title and copyrights in and to the SOFTWARE PRODUCT (including but not limited to any
images,photographs, animations, video, audio, music, text, and "applets" incorporated into the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT), the accompanying printed materials, and any copies of the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT are owned by DNNMasters except for certain portions for which DNNMasters has
obtained redistribution rights from the title or copyright holder. The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is
protected by Polish and U.S. copyright laws and international treaty provisions. Therefore, you must
treat the SOFTWARE PRODUCT like any other copyrighted material.

You must not remove or alter any copyright notices on any copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT.
This SOFTWARE PRODUCT copy is licensed, not sold. You may not use, copy, or distribute the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT, except as granted by this EULA, without written authorization from
DNNMasters or its designated agents. Furthermore, this EULA does not grant you any rights in
connection with any trademarks or service marks of DNNMasters.

DNNMasters reserves all intellectual property rights, including copyrights, and trademark rights.

4. SUPPORT SERVICES

DNNMasters may provide you with support services related to the SOFTWARE PRODUCT. Use of

© DNNMasters 2012



12

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

any such support services is governed by
DNNMasters policies and programs described in online documentation and/or other DNNMasters
provided materials.

As part of these support services, DNNMasters may make available bug lists, planned feature lists,
and other supplemental informational materials. DNNMasters MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY
KIND FOR THESE MATERIALS AND ASSUMES NO LIABILITY WHATSOEVER FOR DAMAGES
RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF THESE MATERIALS. FURTHERMORE, YOU MAY NOT USE
ANY MATERIALS PROVIDED IN THIS WAY TO SUPPORT ANY CLAIM MADE AGAINST
DNNMasters .

Any supplemental software code or related materials that DNNMasters provides to you as part of
the support services, in periodic updates to the SOFTWARE PRODUCT or otherwise, is to be
considered part of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT and is subject to the terms and conditions of this
EULA.

With respect to any technical information you provide to DNNMasters as part of the support
services, DNNMasters may use such information for its business purposes without restriction,
including product support and development.

DNNMasters will not use such technical information in a form that personally identifies you without
first obtaining your permission.

5. LIMITED WARRANTY.

NO WARRANTIES.

DNNMasters expressly disclaims any warranty for the SOFTWARE PRODUCT. The SOFTWARE
PRODUCT and any related documentation is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind, either
express or implied, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of merchantability, fithess for
a particular purpose, or non-infringement. The entire risk arising out of use or performance of the
SOFTWARE PRODUCT remains with you.

6. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

NO LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

In no event shall DNNMasters or its distributors be liable for any damages whatsoever (including,
without limitation, damages for loss of business profits, business interruption, loss of business
information, or any other financial loss) arising out of the use of or inability to use this DNNMasters
product (THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT) and related materials, even if DNNMasters has been advised
of the possibility of such damages. Because some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of
liability for consequential or incidental damages, the above limitation may not apply to you.

7. HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES.

The SOFTWARE PRODUCT is not fault-tolerant and is not designed, manufactured or intended for
use or resale as on-line control equipment in hazardous environments requiring fail-safe performance,
such as in the operation of nuclear facilities, aircraft navigation or communication systems, air traffic
control, direct life support machines, or weapons systems, in which the failure of the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT, or any software, tool, process, or service that was developed using the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT, could lead directly to death, personal injury, or severe physical or environmental
damage.

© DNNMasters 2012



Introduction 13

Accordingly, DNNMasters and its suppliers and licensors specifically disclaim any express or
implied warranty of fitness for High Risk Activities. You agree that DNNMasters and its suppliers
and licensors will not be liable for any claims or damages arising from the use of the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT, or any software, tool, process, or service that was developed using the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT, in such applications.

8. GENERAL.

If any provision of this EULA is held invalid, the remainder of this EULA shall continue in full force
and effect.

A waiver by either party of any term or condition of this EULA or any breach thereof, in any one
instance, shall not waive such term or condition or any subsequent breach thereof.

9. MISCELLANEOUS.

DNNMasters do not hereby consent to any of your general terms or conditions. The terms and
conditions contained in this License Agreement may not be modified except in a writing duly signed
by you and DNNMasters. This License Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Country of
Poland, without regard to conflicts of law provisions, and you hereby consent to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the court sitting in the city of Limanowa, Poland.

10. CONTACT INFORMATION.

If you have any questions regarding this End User License Agreement, please email:

support@DNNMasters.com

1.4  Getting Help

Primary Support Channel is Snowcovered Help Desk on www.snowcovered.com

Dedicated support forum is available on www.dnnmasters.com

You can also receive help by emailing support@dnnmasters.com

© DNNMasters 2012


mailto:support@DNNMasters.com
http://www.snowcovered.com/Snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=1604daf776
http://www.dnnmasters.com
mailto:support@dnnmasters.com




Installing / Uninstalling the Module 15

2

2.1

Installing / Uninstalling the Module

File naming convention:
To determine proper install file (PA) for your DotNetNuke version please note the naming convention
that we use.

Convention:
DNNMasters.ModuleName_PA_versionnumber_dnnversion.zip

Sample:
DNNMasters.SEO.SiteMap_PA_5.0.25_dnn5.6.zip

Installing the Module

Installation

As always, make a backup of your database BEFORE installing the module!
To install DNNMasters SEO Sitemap please use standard PA (Private Assembly) procedure:

e backup your database
e login as Super User (default “Host")
e goto Host->Extensions

e click on Install Extensions Wizard

© DNNMasters 2012



16

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

-

E

¥OU ARE HERE: 1 Host > Extensions

SIONS

Manage

Edit

[Q Ingtall Extenzion Wizard ]

J Create New Module
Admin

Help
=& Print
ﬂl Settings

() Refrazh

Move

@ To SocialMediaPane
&> To RightPane

@ To Footer_LeftPane
@ To Footer_BottomPane

0 Create New Extension

Online Help

#., View Source

7 Delste

@ To LeftPane
@- To BottomPane
&3 To Footer_RightPane

Select Choose File

© DNNMasters 2012



Installing / Uninstalling the Module 17

6x.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions

Upload New Extension Package

] DotMetMuke can be extended in many ways. This wizard helps you upload and install DotNetNuke extension packages.

Use the Browse button to browse your local file system to find the extension package you wish to install,
then click Mext to continue.

Choose File | Mo file chosen

Bl Your site is configured with a maximum file upload size of 8 MB.

3 -

¢ Browse to DNNMasters.SEO.SiteMap_PA_05.00.25.0_dnn6x.zip and click Open

+ DMMMasters,3EQ.Site-M... »

DNNMasters Modules library

: Arrange by:  Folder =
DMNMNMasters.SEC. Site-Map_5.0

Marne Date m

. lold 2/8/20

| lsre 2/8/20

| 1, DNNMasters.SEQ.SiteMap_PA_05.00.25.0.zip 2/8/20

|| sitemap_descr.htm 811/2

1| ] [ 3
iame: DNNMasters. SEO SiteMap_PA 054 | All Files v

| Open |v| | cancel |

© DNNMasters 2012



18

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

e click Next

Ex.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions

Upload New Extension Package

El DotMetMuke can be extended in many ways. This wizard helps you upload and install DotMetiMuke extension packages.

Use the Browse button to browse your local file system to find the extension package you wish to install,
then click Mext to continue.

Choose File | DMNMasters....0.25.0.zip

[l  Your site is configured with a maximum file upload size of 8 MB.

¢ If you already installed the older version of SEO.Sitemap module or another DNNMasters module
with license protection you will be presented with a warning as below.
Don't worry, this warning refers to a licensing component that's included in each PA file.

e Please select the RepairInstall box and click Next

6x.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions E]

Upload Results

| [ Ifyou have reached this page itis because the installer needs to gather some more information, before proceeding. |

A WARMING: You have elected to repair the installation of this package. This will cause the files in the package to overwrite all the files that were previously
installed

By default the installer will not overwrite the same Package/Version. If you would like the Installer to continue and to repair the current installed version then check this
box. Otherwise you will not be able to proceed any further with this installation.

Repair Install?

¢ Verify that you are installing the version that you wanted to install (version number) and click Next

© DNNMasters 2012



Installing / Uninstalling the Module 19

6x.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions

Package Information

3

| & The following information was found in the package manifest |

Hame: [ DNNMasters . SEO.Site-Map
Type: [ Module
Friendly Name: [l DMNNMasters SED SiteMap
Icon File: ] ~/DesktopModules/DNMMasters. SEQ.Site-Map/Ulimagesficon_sitemap26.png L
Description: ] DNNMasters SEO SiteMap module with many layout and design options. You can upload your own icons,

backgrounds, pictures. Design templates can be edited, saved and applied with few mouseclicks.
Version: @ 5.0.25
Owner: [ DNNMasters
Organization: [

Ur: B www.dnnmasters.com

Email Address: [ support@dnnmasters.com

¢ read the information provided in change log file and follow instructions if any,
¢ Click Next to continue,

© DNNMasters 2012



20

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

Release Notes

Bx.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions

B You can review the Release Notes for this package.

Release Notes: [
Version 5.0.25

08/02/2012 [~] internal build
Version 5.0.24
05/01/2012 [~] internal build

Version 5.0.23

Version 5.0.22

22112011 [~] fixed problem with creating sitemap by scheduler

Version 5.0.21

231112011 [~] fixed problem with creating catalook urls on v6.4.4 of CatalookStore

»

m

T conce

¢ Review the license and select the Accept License box.
e Click Next to start the installation.

© DNNMasters 2012



Installing / Uninstalling the Module 21

6x.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions [E]

Review License

Before proceeding you must accept the terms of the license for this extension. Please review the license and check the checkbox marked "Accept
License?"

(7]

License: [

DNMMasters END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT (EULA)

Flease review the following license agreement before installing or using the licensed
DMMMasters software product andfor its related materials.

Definitions:

This DNMMasters End-User Software License Agreement "EULA") is a legal agreement
between you (either as an individual user, corporation or single entity) and DMMNMasters
for a product which includes computer software, and may include associated media,
printed materials, and online or electronic documentation ("SOFTWARE PRODUCT" or
"SOFTWARE™). By exercising your rights to install the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you agree
to be bound by the terms of this EULA, including the limitations and warranty

disclaimers.

o) do WOT aores tn the terme nfthie FLIL & nlesee rahirn the SOFTWARE PROOIICT

Accept License? @ [

-

¢ Installation script will automatically create all necessary database objects and copy files to proper

locations.
Please check installation log for errors and if there are none click Return to complete installation

process.

© DNNMasters 2012



DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

Ex.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions

| Afhe e B IATER IR LT § e WL W8 L1 e AR e T Dt LRI T

Info Installation successful. - DNNMasters SEQ. Site-Map

Info Starting Installation - DNNMasters. Shared

Info Starting Installation - As=zembly

Info Aszsembly already registered - bin\Dotcom. Modules LicencelMaster Client.dll
Info Creating backup of previous version - bin\Dotcom. Modules. LicenceMaster. Client.dll
Info Created - bin\Dotcom. Modules. LicenceMaster. Client.dll

Info Asszembly already registered - bin\DHNNMasters. Tools. Licensing.dll

Info Creating backup of previous version - bin\DMNMasters Toolz. Licensing.dll
Info Created - bim\DNMKasters Tools. Licensing.dll

Info Component installed successfully - Assembhy

Info Installation committed

Info Installation successful. - DMNMasters. Shared

Info Deleted temporary install folder

Endlob Installation successful.

Uninstalling the Module

1. As with any module installation make sure that you back up your database before uninstalling,
2. Uninstall the module as standard Private Assembly

3. Go to Host --> Module Definitions -->click the pencil icon next to the module name,

4. Now click Delete

¢ go to Host->Extensions, select DNNMasters.SEO.Sitemap module and click on the red X icon

© DNNMasters 2012



Installing / Uninstalling the Module 23

DHNMasters SEO SiteMap DMMMasters SEQ SiteMap module with 5.0.25 Yes
many layout and design options. You can

upload your own icons, backgrounds,

pictures. Design templates can be

edited, saved and applied with few

mouseclicks.

{7“..
[ J

[UnInstaIIthi: Extension

¢ select Delete Files box and click Uninstall Package

"
6x.dnnmasters.com - main > Extensions [z]

E

Type: £ Module
Friendly Hame: [ DMMMasters SEQ SiteMap

Description: [ —
DMMMasters SEOQ Sitelap module with many layout and design options. You can upload your own icons, backgrounds, pictures. Design templates can be

edited, saved and applied with few mouseclicks.

Version: (] 5.0.25

License: [ -
DNNMasters END USER LICENSE AGREEMENT (EULA)

Please review the following license agreement before installing or using the licensed
DNNMasters software product and/or its related materials.

Definitions:

m

This DMNMNMasters End-User Software License Agreement ("EULA™ is a legal agreement
between you (either as an individual user, corporation or single entity) and DNMNMasters
for a product which includes computer sofiware, and may include associated media,
printed materials, and online or electronic documentation ("SOFTWARE PRODUCT or
"SOFTWARE"). By exercising your rights to install the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, you agree
to be bound by the terms of this EULA, including the limitations and warranty
disclaimers.

funn do WOT anres to the terms ofthis FII & nleacse retirn the SOFTWARE PROOIICT

Delete Files? [ []

UnInstall Package Return =

e Confirm action

© DNNMasters 2012



24

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

Are You Sure You Wish To Delete This tem?

2 3

e The process will start and display a report - please check the report for errors,

© DNNMasters 2012



Installing / Uninstalling the Module

Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
Info
EndJob

DNN 610 > Extensions

Folder Deleted - lines

Deleted - UFU=erControls/imagesitresview/notes. gif
Deleted - UVU=erControlsfimagesiresviewl/outbox. gif
Deleted - Ul'UserControls/imagesitreeview/root. gif
Deleted - UVU=erControls/imagesitreeviewisearch. gif
Deleted - UVUserControls/imagesitreeview/searchFolder. gif
Deleted - UVU=erControlz/imagesdtreeviewizenttems. gif
Deleted - UVUserControls/imagesstreeviewispacer. gif
Deleted - UMUserControls/imagesitresviewitasks. gif
Folder Deleted - treeview

Deleted - UVU=erControlz/MPUSLicense.ascx

Deleted - UVUserControls/PortalSharing.ascx

Deleted - UVU=erControlz/PortalSharingVWizard.ascx
Deleted - UllserControls/S34APortalalias. ascx

Deleted - UlserControls/SAPortalEdit. ascx

Deleted - U'UserControls/SharedAreas.ascx

Deleted - Resources. zip. manifest

Component uninstalled successfully - ResourceFile
Component Uninstall Successful - ResourceFile

Starting Component Uninstall - File:

Deleted - images\lcon. MPUS. Pro16.gif

Component uninstalled successfully - File

Component Uninstall Successful - File

Package Uninstall Successful - DMNMasters. MPUS Xireme
Package Uninstall Successful

25

© DNNMasters 2012







The user interface

3 The user interface

The module suite installs one module: DNNMasters_SiteMap

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

Forum

I
Blog

I

MNews Articles

I

Property Agent
I

Smart Downloads

I

Site Map

I

FCG Articles
I

UMS

I
Live Blog

27

© DNNMasters 2012




28

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

--Home
-Modules Demao
g
CEI Browser
.CB Admin
--Forum
--Blog
- [ews Articles
-Property Agent
- LIDOM
- LIDM Dir View
-|JOM Search
-IUDOM Search Results
- LIDM Edit
- LIMC
-JDM Detail View
--Smart Downloads

--3ite Map
--FCG Aricles
- LIMES

--Live Blog
404

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

29

3.1 SiteMap Options

The module has rich settings options that allow full customization of layout and functionality

© DNNMasters 2012




30

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

EDIT

Site Map Type: & | Tree [

Allow Multiportal: B ) yes @ no

Show Child Tabs 7|

Show Hidden Tabs: [

Only:
Show current
hierarchy: D Yes @ No
© ves @ No

Show lines: &1 @ ves © No

Enable images: L] ) ves @ No

Localization

Localization

Selector: B @ none @ Apollo © Ealo

© ves @ No © cCurrent Level

Extension:

B @ show all © show Current Language Only

= GOOGLE SITEMAP SETTINGS

Include Hiden Tabs: &l

D yes @ No

Include blogs entries: [
Include Forum entries: [
Include MyProfile entries: &1 [7]
Include UVG Video entries: L] [7]

Include News Articles
entries: D

Include Property Agent
entries: D

Include Active Forums
entries: @O
Include Catalook Entries: &l [
Include CB Entries: [
Include Active Social A

Entries:

Portal Alias: [J Erx.dnnmasters.cumE

Google frequency: [J daily |E|

Google priority: &l 0.5 |E|
Use Cache: & [7]

Enable compression: L] [

Sitemap Storage Folder: [J

® site root: /"
@ portals/xx

Default Language: L] | en-US |E|

Include Only Active Products: [

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 31

Disable / enable site map webservice [ [ Disable site map webservice ]

I S ————

Update Cancel
= Schedule Create Sitemap Settings

Time Lapse: [ Minutes EI
Retry Frequency: l—| @E
1
Retain Schedule
History: n
Run on Event: I_Norle E
Add to scheduled tasks

3.1.1 SiteMap Type

Several layout types are available for Site Map display

Site Map Type: [ |Tree il

Allow Multiportal: £ Directory
Show Child Tabs DropDown

Only: DropDownDirectory
Breadcrumbs
Show current | vived [ayouts
hierarchy: Customized Table Cells

Show Hidden Tabs: [ | Basic Tree Layout
Unordered List

Template

Chooar linac- B

© DNNMasters 2012



32

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

3111

Tree Layout

Default layout is Tree Layout

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

--Home
--Modules Demo
OB
CEI Browser
..CB Admin
- FOrum
--Blog
-Mews Articles
--Property Agent
-LDOM
- LIDM Dir View
--IUDOM Search
-|JDM Search Results
- LIDM Edit
MG
- IUDM Detail View
--3mart Downloads

--Site Map
-FCG Aricles
UMS

-Live Blog

- 04

The default layout is simple tree layout with lines.

Icons can be added easily by selecting the Enable Images option and selecting icons for each level.

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

Site Map Type: L] | Tree [ |

Allow Multiportal: B 7 yas @ No

Show Child Tabs
B ©ves @®No @ current Level

Only:
Show current
hierarchy: CYes @ No
Show Hidden Tabs: £J B B

Show lines: & @ ves © No

Enable images: [l @ ves © No )
ocation of images: B @ | ocal @ other
LEVEL 2| 2 [+]
Image: [ | page_icon.gif EL
LD?‘;EE&T:: B ® none @ Apollo © Ealo
Lzﬂgﬁzﬁ]ﬂ: Bl @ show all © Show Current Language Only

GOOGLE SITEMAP SETTINGS

Disable / enable site map we

Site Map Url: & |http://6x.dnnmasters.com/DNNMastersGoogleSiteMap.:

Accept Update Cancel

A sample of Tree layout with icons

33

© DNNMasters 2012




34

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

-[yHome
- Modules Demao
.. E1CB

-p=| CB Browser

=] CB Admin

- [E] Forum

- =] Blog

- E] Mews Aricles

- [E] Property Agent

- [E] DM

- b= | LIDM Dir View

- b= | LIDM Search
-k UOM Search Results
- =] LIDM Edit

- | LIMC

- = | LIDM Detail View
- [E] Smart Downloads
- [Z] Site Map

- E]FCG Articles

- EUMS

- [£] Live Blog

- [Er404

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 35

3.1.1.2 Directory Layout
Select Directory layout from Site Map Type

Site Map Type: [ | Directory =
Allow Multiportal: B ) yes @ No

Show Child Tabs - = -
B ©ves @No @ current Level

Only:
Show current _ %
hierarchy: © Yes @No
Show Hidden Tabs: &+, __ @ po

Localization
Selector:

Localization
Extension:

B @ none @ Apollo © Ealo

B @ show All © Show Current Language Only

Directory Layout

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP - sssssssssssssssssssss—

Home

Modules Demo
CB | Forum | Blog | Mews Articles | Property Agent | UDM | Smart Downloads | Site Map | FCG Articles | UMS | Live Blog

404

© DNNMasters 2012



36 DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

3.1.1.3 Dropdown Layout
Select DropDown layout from Site Map Type

Site Map Type: 7| I DropDown EE

Allow Multiportal: B @) yves @ No

Show Child Tabs
B ©®ves ®No @ current Level

Only:
Show current
hierarchy: ©Yes @ MNo
Show Hidden Tabs: [ i b

Localization =
Selector:

Localization
Extension:

@ None © Apollo © Ealo

@ Show All © Show Current Language Only

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

'Home

[T

P
Modules Demo
cB
CB Browser
CB Admin
Forum
Blog
Mews Articles
Property Agent
LIDM
UDM Dir View
LUDM Search
UDM Search Results
UDM Edit
Umc
LUDM Detail View
Smart Downloads
Site Map
FCG Articles il |
UMS | =

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

3.1.1.4 DropDown Directory Layout
Select DropDownDirectory layout from Site Map Type

Site Map Type: [ | DropDownDirectory E|
Allow Multiportal: &l @ ves @ No

Show Child Tabs =]
Only:

Show current . .

hierarchy: ©Yes @No

Show Hidden Tabs: £l

D ves @ No @ Current Leval

@ Yes @ No

Localization : _ _
selector: B @nNone © Apollo © Ealo

Localization

Exiesision: Bl @ show All © Show Current Language Only

Page structure in Mega menu

37

© DNNMasters 2012




38 DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

Modules Demo »

CB Forum

CB Browser

CB Admin
News Articles Property Agent
Smart Site Map
Downloads
UMS Live Blog

Drop Down Directory Layout

Blog

UDM

UDM Dir View

LIDM Search

LIDM Search Results
LUDM Edit

UMC

LIDM Detail View

FCG Articles

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

Home

Maodules Dema

cB [~]

404

Drop Down Directory Layout with dropped list

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

Haome

Modules Dema

CB ii

CB Browser
CB Admin
Forum
Blog
Mews Articles
Property Agent
UDM
LOM Dir View
LUDOM Search
UDM Search Results
LUDM Edit
UmMC
UDOM Detail View
Smart Downloads
Site Map
FCG Articles
UMS
Live Blog

39

© DNNMasters 2012




40 DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

3.1.1.5 Breadcrumbs Layout
Select DropDownDirectory layout from Site Map Type

Site Map Type: [J Breadcrumbs E|
Allow Multiportal: &l @ ves @ No

Show Child Tabs 7|
Only:

Show current .

hierarchy: OYes @No

Show Hidden Tabs: £l

D ves @ No @ Current Leval

@ Yes @ No

Localization el _ )
Selector: B @nNone © Apollo © Ealo

Localization _ -
Extension: B @ Show All © Show Current Language Only

Breadcrumbs Layout

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

Home
Maodules Demao
404

Icons can be added to layout by configuring them for Tree view and enabling Show Images option

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

l=Home
lZFMaodules Dema
5404

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 41

3.1.1.6 Mixed Layouts
Select DropDownDirectory layout from Site Map Type

Site Map Type: [ | Mixed layouts E|
Allow Multiportal: & ) yes @ No

Show Child Tabs
B ©ves @No © current Level

Only:
Show current
hierarchy: B ©ves @nNo
Show Hidden Tabs: & . __ & no

Localization &
Selector: B @ none 2 Apollo © Ealo

Localization

ExTension: B @ show all © Show Current Language Only

DNNMASTER.S SEQO SITE VLA P s

Modules Demao
CB | Forum | Blog | Mews Articles | Property Agent | UDM | Smart Downloads | Site Map | FCG Aricles | UMS | Live Blog

[ElHome 2

© DNNMasters 2012



42 DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

3.1.1.7 Customized Table Cells
Select DropDownDirectory layout from Site Map Type

Site Map Type: [ | Customized Table CE|
Allow Multiportal: & ) ves @ No

Show Child Tabs = . =
B ©ves ®No © current Level

Only:
Show current = _
hierarchy: B ©ves @No
Show Hidden Tabs: [J s

Localization
Selector:

Localization
Extension:

B ® none @ Apolle © Ealo

Bl @ show all © Show Current Language Only

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

Modules Demao
CB

= CB Browser
= CB Admin
= Farum
= Blog
Mews Aricles
= Propery Agent
LDM
= LIDM Dir View

= Home . DM Search = 404
= LUDM Search Results
= LIDM Edit
= UMC
= DM Detail View
= Smart Downloads
= Site Map
= FCG Articles
= UMS
= |jve Blog

3.1.1.8 Basic Tree Layout
Select DropDownDirectory layout from Site Map Type

EDIT

Site Map Type: [ | Basic Tree Layout E|

Allow Multiportal: B 7 vas @ No

Show Child Tabs = = o
B ©®ves @No @ current Level

Only:
Show current - -
hierarchy: B ©ves @No
Show Hidden Tabs: &+, __ & 1
Localization = o
selector: B ®@none @ apollo © Ealo
Localization i =
Extension: B @ show all © Show Current Language Only

43

© DNNMasters 2012




44 DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

Maodules Diemao
TH

CEI Browser
..CB Admin
-Forum
--Blog
-Mews Aricles
-Property Agent
- LIOM
- LIDM Dir View
Home - IIDM Search
-IUDM Search Results
- LIDOM Edit
- LIMC
- IUDM Detail View
--3mart Downloads

--3ite Map
--FCG Articles
- LIS

-Live Blog
404

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

3.1.1.9 Unordered List Layout

Select UnorderedList layout from Site Map Type and template to use

EDIT

Site Map Type: [ Unordered List E|

Template: [J | BetterExplorerTrees ﬂ ManageTemplates

. BetterExplorerTreas.upl
Allow Multiportal: & 'nronnownLists.upl

Show Child Tabs ExplorerTrees.upl
Only: B T ves ®No © Current Level

Show current .
hierarchy: D Yes @ No

Show Hidden Tabs: £l

© Yes @ No
Localization =
Selector:

Localization
o @ Show All 0 Show Current Language Only

@ None O Apollo © Ealo

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

= Home
[ Modules Demo
= 404

45

© DNNMasters 2012




46 DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

DNNMASTERS SEO SITE MAP

= Home
El Modules Demao
El CB
= B Browser
= B Admin
= Farum
= Blog
= Mews Articles
= Propery Agent
El UM
= LIDW Dir View
= LIDM Search
LIDW Search Results
= LIDW Edit
= LUMC
= LIDM Detail View
Smar Downloads
Site Map
FCG Aricles
LUMS
= | jive Blog
= 404

3.1.1.9.1 Unordered List Templates

Administrators can edit or create new template.
Select the template to edit and click the green arrow icon to go to next step.

MANAGE TEMPLATES FOR UNORDERED LIST

Back To Options @

STEP 1: Select an existing template to edit or new to create new one. You can
also edit existing template and save it with new name.

BetterExplorerTrees.upl "

DropDownLists.upl
ExplorerTrees.upl

New template...

Delete Template

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 47

Edit the css file as required (see explanations in comments).

MANAGE TEMPLATES FOR UNORDERED LIST

& o

STEP 2: Edit SiteMap stylesheet.

SiteMap stylesheet: L]

.!rx -
NUMBER OF COLUMNS: Adjust #primaryMav li to set the number =]
of columns required in your site map. The default is i
4 columns (25%). 5 columns would be 20%, & columns would

be 16.6%, etc.
=/

| #primaryMav i {

width:25%:;
s
| #primaryMNav liul i {

width: 100% limportant;
h
| #nrimarviav.coll i £ width:99.904: =1

1 | 1] | 3

Edit template parameters if needed,

MANAGE TEMPLATES FOR UNORDERED LIST

STEP 3: Edit template parameters.
Name of root "div" class: [ |sitemap

Name of root "ul” class: & |[col7

Id of root "ul": & |primaryNav

© DNNMasters 2012



48

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

Add or edit Javascript as needed,

MANAGE TEMPLATES FOR UNORDERED LIST

& <

STEF 4: Edit javascript.

Javascript content: T

Enter template name and click green arrow icon to save it.

MANAGE TEMPLATES FOR UNORDERED LIST

o <

STEP 5: Enter template name.

te st_template |

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

3.1.1.9.2 Template Layout

Select DropDownDirectory layout from SiteMap Type

Site Map Type: L [ Template =
Template: [ | MIF.tpl E| ManageTemplates
Allow Multiportal: B ) yves @ o

Show Child Tabs = - =
B ©ves @No © current Level

Only:
Show current = -
hierarchy: CYes @ No
Show Hidden Tabs: & =, __ & 1o
Localization = L
Selector: B ®@none @ apollo © Ealo
Localization 2 s
Extension: B @ show Al © Show Current Language Only

Three Template Layouts are delivered with the module

© DNNMasters 2012



DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

-

| DNNMasters Site Map

CAcCErRY

Ll site Settings
CATabs
CAsecurity Roles
ClUser Accounts
CAvendors
CAsite Log
CABulk Email
CaFile Manager
CARrecycle Bin
CALog viewer
CAskins

| Languages

Ol site wizard
CdAuthentication

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

-

| DNNMasters Site Map

B cerv

(NI

E Site Settings
E Tabs

E Security Roles
@ User Accounts
E Vendors

E Site Log

2 Bulk Email

E File Manager
E Recycle Bin
E Log Viewsr

E Skins

E Languages

E Site Wizard

E Authentication

© DNNMasters 2012



52

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

JNNMasters Sit
Home
MPUS
CB
V] CBFY
MMS Pro
uUDM
UlM
SM
PCP
FM
URM
MMSL
M
Admin
K| Site Settings
K| Tahs
| Security Roles
k=] User Accounts
| Wendors
] Site Log
] Bulk Email
¥| File Manager
K] Recycle Bin
K] Log Viewer
k] Skins
¥ Languages
| Site Wizard
k=] Authentication

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 53

3.1.1.9.2.1 Edit Template

Templates can be edited (images, layouts, etc)
Select the template to edit or New template to create one and click green arrow icon

MANAGETEMPLATES

Back To Options

o

STEP 1: Select an existing template to edit or new to create

new one. You can also edit existing template and save it
with new name.

MIF.tpl
template_1.tpl
template_2.tpl
template_3.tpl
Mew template...

Delete Template

Select layout and other attributes.
Click the green Reload icon to see the resulting layout

MANAGETEMPLATES

&

STEP 2: Select SiteMap layout type, number of
roots and cells.

©

Level DN 1

Layout type: [ | Tree (=] Level DN 2
i ClLevel 1N 1
Cells: © Ellevel 2N 1
Roots: [ EEI @
Level DN 3

Level DN 4
Level DN 5

© DNNMasters 2012




54 DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

Layout with different number of roots. Click green arrow icon to continue,

MANAGETEMPLATES

STEP 2: Select SiteMap layout type, number of level DN 1 Level 0N 3

roots and cells.

Layout type: [ [ Tree [=] Level DN 2 Level O N 4

Q
Cells: & EEe::Lellg Itl 1
Roots: [

Here you can select images and icons for your sitemap

MANAGETEMPLATES

&

STEP 3: Choose images for header, footer, level DN 1
content and icons for levels.

IIO

Images location: &l @ pefault © Others Level O N 2
Cllevel 1N 1
Image type: [ | Header Tocud 210 1

Image: [l | header_bag.qif

o

Level DN 3

Level: © |1

Level DN 4

F] [E] [ B

Level image: £ | folder.gif

Level DN 5

Change the levels icons and click Reload icon to see the changed design

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

55

MANAGETEMPLATES

STEP 3: Choose images for header, footer, Leval O N 1

content and icons for levels.

Images location: & @ pefault © Others Level O N 2

Plevel 1N 1

Image type: [ Header

EI " Level 2N 1
Image: [ | header_bg.qif [ [a]
= .

Level DN 3

Level: @ | 2
Level image: [ | bullet.gif (=] Level O N 4
Level 0N 5

Or change image location from Default (module install folder) to Others which will give you the
option to upload images to portal location.

MANAGETEMPLATES

& <

STEP 3: Choose images for header, footer, Level 0N 1
content and icons for levels.

Images _
925 O © pefault @ Others Level O N 2

location:
Plevel 1N 1
Image type: [ |Header [~ - Level 2N 1
File Location:
2
| S El Level OMN 3

File Name: [ LeveloNd |
—_ I:E Level DN 4
Upload New File @ Level 0N 5

Level: [ |1 (=]

File Location:

| Root El
File Name: [E

Upload New File

Level image: [J

© DNNMasters 2012




56 DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

Change css as needed.
MANAGETEMPLATES

€

IIO

STEP 4: Edit SiteMap stylesheet, LevalON 1
SiteMap stylesheet: [
.RootMNode - Level O N 2
El b Level 1N 1
color: black; T 12N 1
font-family: verdana; e
font-size: 10px; .
font-weight: bold; W Level O N 3
padding:0px;
padding-top:0px; Level 0N 4
padding-bottom: 0px;
Level DN 5
.RootNode a =
{ %

Enter template name and click the green arrow icon to save template.
MANAGETEMPLATES

o

Enter template name.

©

|temp|ate_1

3.2 Allow Multiportal

The module can be also used to display Site Maps of multiple portals.

% Allow Multiportal: % ves T Mo

Turn the multiportal option on

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

-

| DNNMasters Site Map

IMy Website 'I

2o H ome
--MPUS

- PCP
- FM

- URM
- MMSL
- GM

- Admin
Site Settings

View current portal

-

| DNNMasters Site Map

My Website 'I

Select portal to display from a drop down list

57

© DNNMasters 2012




58

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

3.3

331

--Site Settings
- Tabs
--Security Roles
--User Accounts
-VWandors
--Site Log
~Bulk Email
-File Manager
~Recycle Bin

- Log Viewer
--Skins
~-Languages

- Site Wizard

- Authentication

View another portal's Site Map

Child Tabs

The module can be also used as navigation module for Child Tabs.

The default setting is No (Off).

¥ Child Tabs: " ves % Mo " Current Level

Child Tabs On

When the Child Tabs option is set to Yes (On)

4 Child Tabs: ¥ ves { Mo { CurrentLevel

the module will display all tabs that are below the current tab on which the module is placed.

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

i Xmod

DNNmasters Child Tabs

DNNMasters Content Builder
Lite

DNNMasters Content Builder
Pro

DNNMasters Multi Portal User
Sharing

----- @E:reen;hnnfs MPUS

DNNMastars Multi Portal User
Sharing PRO

DMMMasters MPUS Navigator

DHHMasters Membership
Management Suite Lite
DNHMasters Membership
Management Suite
DMNNMasters Membership
Management Suite Pro
Membership Management
Suite - Compare versions
DNMMasters External
Sources Membership Import

----- @EEreenEhncﬂE

DNNMasters User Directory
Manager w/ Ajax
DMNNMasters User Import
Manager

DMNNMasters User Sync
Manager

DNNMasters User Switch

DMNNMasters Module Level
Sacurity Provider
DNMMasters Site Map/Google
Site Map

i oy DMNMasters Site Map -
Screenshoots
DMNNMasters Portal Control
Panel 2

i r—Portal Control Paneal 2 -
= Screenshoots
DNNMasters Google Maps for

5 DNNMasters Google
maps for XMod demo
DMNMMasters Query & Actions
Manager

DNNMasters Complete
Software Suite

DNNMasters SMTP Relay

i Testing PRO

3 DNNMasters SMTP
Relay PRO Demo
DMNNMasters Random
Password Generator
DHNHMasters SMTP Relay

i Testing

DNNMasters MultiPortal
SignIn & Register

DMNMMasters Rename User

DMMMasters Remote User
Sharing

59

© DNNMasters 2012




60 DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

3.3.2 Child Tabs - Current Level

When the Child Tabs option is set to Current Level

¢ Child Tabs:  yes € Mo ™ Current Level

the module will show only tabs on the same level as the tab where the module is placed.

No parent or child tabs will be displayed.

3.4 Show Hidden Tabs

You can decide to show hidden tabs on Site Map if only for easy admin access.

Site Map Type: I | Template [
Template: £ | MIF.tpl E| ManageTemplates

Allow Multiportal: B ) vag @ no
Show Child Tabs O
Only:

Show current 7|
hierarchy:

Show Hidden Tabs: [

@ ves @ No © Current Level
@ Yas @ No

@ vas © No
Exclude hidden tabs: [

Tab Name
[]|5earch Results

[[user Profile
[ [Admin

After selecting this option all hidden tabs will be displayed in sitemap but you have the option to
exclude selected hidden pages.

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

3.5 Site Map Design

There are five settings directly responsible for design of selected layout

@ Qe @ O @

3.5.1 Show Lines

Show lines setting shows

@

f:‘r’ez o No
lr"-'h“l"ea & No

# Local 7 Other

[0=]

Ifnlder_npen_gif

F‘r’ea [ MNo

61

© DNNMasters 2012




62

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

| DNNMasters Site Map

- Home
--MPUS
- CB

- URM
- MMSL

- Audmin

--Site Settings
- Tabs
--Sacurity Roles
--User Accounts
~Wendors
--Site Log
~~Bulk Email
--File Manager
--Reacycle Bin
--Log Viewsr
--Skins
--Languages

- Site Wizard

~-Authentication

or hides the lines connecting tab nodes

@ 1:H.“l"es r':“.Nn

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

-

| DNNMasters Site Map

Home
MPUS

Ce

CBFV

URM
MMSL

5M

Admin

Site Settings
Tabs

Security Roles
User Accounts
Vendors

Site Log

Bulk Email
File Manager
Recycle Bin
Log Viewer
Skins
Languages
Site Wizard

Authentication

3.5.2 Enable Pictures

Enable Pictures setting is by default set to none (No)

@

r‘f’e; " No

63

© DNNMasters 2012




64

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

DNNMasters Site Map

- Home
--MPUS

.PCP
- FM

URM

- MMSL

- GM

- Admin

--Site Settings
-~Tabs

- Security Roles
-~User Accounts
~Wendars

--Site Log

--Bulk Email

when set to Yes (On) it allows you to assign images/icons to each level

® @

@ <

F"f’es O No

% Local O Other

[0l

folder_open._gif ¥
| &

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface

-

I DNNmasters Site Map

~[EFHome
_] Manage
L JE]MMS PRO

] cB.Admin

L] Server

____] Admin working

3.5.2.1 Pictures Location

Pictures can be located in module folder (default)

¥4 Pictures localization: ¥ Local T Other
i Level IU vI
€/ Picture: I j

or in portal root where you can upload your own images

4 Pictures localization: " Local (% Other
o Level I 0 "I
Link Type:

% File { A File On Your Site )

65

= File Location:
i Picture: | Root ;I
File Name:
| aspnet.gif Ll

Lipload Mew File

© DNNMasters 2012




66 DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

3.6 Google Site Map

There are several options that influence Google Site Map creation and content.

= GOOGLE SITEMAP SETTINGS

Include Hiden Tabs: [J

D ves @ No

/ Include blogs entries: [ \
Include Forum entries: £
Include MyProfile entries: [ [
Include UVG Video entries: £ [7]
Include News gll'::.cl:leis
Include Propertz“?ﬂig':
Include Active Forums 0

entries:
Include Catalook Entries: ] [7] Include Only Active Products: [

Include CB Entries: [

Include Active Social
\ Entries: g0 /

Portal Alias: [J | 6x dnnmasters.com |Z|
Google frequency: [ | daily E
Google priority: [ [ 0.5 E
Use Cache: & [
Enable compression: & [7]
Sitemap Storage Folder: [ I:I SRR
@ portals/xx
Default Language: [ |en-US E

Disable / enable site map webservice [ [ Enable site map webservice ]

Site Map Url: [ |http://6x.dnnmasters.com/DNNMastersGoogleSiteMap.z| Submit

Accept Update Cancel

¢ Include Hidden Tabs - allow hidden pages to be published in Google sitemap. If selected the
hidden pages are displayed and each can be selected or de-selected,

e Options in red rectangle refer to listing pages generated by various modules. Check the box if you
want module content to appear in Google Sitemap,

¢ Portal Alias - decide which portal alias should be used for Google Site Map links,

e Google Frequency - set Google Site Map retrieval frequency (default is Daily),

Google Priority - set Google Site Map priority (default is 0.5, can be anything between 0.1 and

1.0),

Use Cache - select if your portal has hundreds of pages or more,

Enable compression - sitemap will be compressed (gzipped),

Sitemap Storage Folder - location for sitemap cache file,

Default Language - default site map language in case the portal uses several languages

Disable/Enable sitemap web service - the web service must be enables for the Google sitemap

to function. Click the button to enable / disable.

e Sitemap URL - url to access sitemap and register with Google. The Submit link helps you to
register the sitemap.

© DNNMasters 2012



The user interface 67

3.7 Schedule Google Site Map

Google Site Map can be created (generated) automatically on schedule and cached in xml file.

This is recommended only for portals with really big numbers of pages and/or content from modules.
To comply with the specifications the cache file will be created with index and multiple files if the
numbers are big enough.

Please use only together with Use Cache = On

E Schedule Create Sitemap Settings

Ti L : [ [T 1
—halos Las 124 | ' Hours EI
Retry Frequency: |ED| | :Minutes:E
Retain Schedule
History: EE
Run on Event: [Nune E
Add to scheduled tasks

© DNNMasters 2012






DNNMasters 69

4 DNNMasters

Custom DNN Modules

When your business requires something more than just the standard installation of DotNetNuke, you
will need a reliable, experienced company like
DNNMasters on your side.

DNNMasters can help you when you are looking for:

¢ DNN Certified modules to help you manage your website.

¢ Professional developers to create a custom module for your business.

e Remote assistance, administration and consulting.

¢ Client support 24 hours a day and 365 days a year.

We at DNNMasters are specialists in DotNetNuke. Our top quality custom DNN modules, DNN
custom development and DNN consulting have been satisfying clients for over 5 years. Now your
company is ready to go to the next level. Let DNNMasters help you get there. Contact us now for
references and to discuss how we can help you meet your specific business goals. (More...)

DNNMasters specializes in out of the box and custom dnn modules to enhance DNN content
management, DNN user management and DNN portal management and help you control your costs
of

administration without sacrificing member satisfaction. All modules are available for DotNetNuke
Versions 3.x through 4.5.x. To learn more about the features that have made these tools an
indispensable component of the DNN platform, click here. To obtain these modules now, please
subscribe to our site You can also obtain them from the Snowcovered marketplace.

DNNMasters User Manager series allows state of the art management of users, roles and profiles in
a DotNetNuke portal. To learn more about this suite of modules, including the new User Sync
Manager, click here.

DNNMasters Multi Portal User Sharing allows the sharing of users and roles across the portals and
sub portals on your DNN installation. To learn more about this popular module please click here.
DNNMasters Content Builder is a perfect way for entering, organizing and presenting content across
multiple sites. Click here to learn more.

© DNNMasters 2012


http://www.dnnmasters.com/company/contact
http://www.dnnmasters.com/company
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services
http://www.dnnmasters.com/
http://www.snowcovered.com/snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=bc14d7753044441fafd3
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/user-series
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/multi-portal/mpus-x
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services/dnn-modules/content-modules/content-builder

70

DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

4.1

DNNMasters offers premium DNN services to select clients, including DNN consulting, DNN
administration and DNN remote assistance. These services will help you prevent most unexpected
down time and to be prepared should an emergency arise. Clients using these services receive
support 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. Click here to learn more or contact us now.

DNN Support Services

Fast and professional customer support is available for all products and services offered by
DNNMasters. Customers and Subscribers to our product lines are offered two primary support
channels: Snowcovered Help Desk and DNNMasters Support Forums Clients for DNN custom
development and DNN consulting are provided with means to contact us 24 hour a day, 365 days a
year. For full contact information please click here.

DNNMasters offers DNN custom development of high quality DNN modules at reasonable rates. We
follow DotNetNuke Best Practices and provide you with tested, installable modules, complete with
source code. We strive for 100% client satisfaction, zero bugs and on time delivery. Our expert team
of developers can handle a wide range of projects, from profiles to reservation systems, and
everything in between. Click here for more examples, or contact us today to start the process of
developing your custom DNN module.

About us

\ DNNMasters

D N N Development

DNNMasters is a leading DotNetNuke development firm that specializes in custom modules and
provides expert support.

We welcome the opportunity to get to know you and your business needs. For more information

about us, please read on or contact us now.

You can also visit Snowcovered.com to view our profile, to see customer feedback about our

products and services, and to read reviews of specificmodules.

Our current (as of March 23 2010) Snowcovered review score is 4.43..

DNNMasters was formed in 2002 by a team of professional programmers who saw the potential in

© DNNMasters 2012


http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services
http://www.dnnmasters.com/company/contact
http://www.snowcovered.com/Snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=bc14d7753044441fafd3
http://www.dnnmasters.com/support-resources/forum
http://www.dnnmasters.com/company/contact
http://www.dnnmasters.com/products-services
http://www.dnnmasters.com/company/contact
http://www.dnnmasters.com
http://www.dnnmasters.com/company/contact
http://www.snowcovered.com/Snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=1604daf776&tabid=277&sid=1144
http://www.snowcovered.com/Snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=1604daf776&tabid=249&sid=1144
http://www.snowcovered.com/snowcovered2/Default.aspx?r=1604daf776&tabid=241&sid=1144

DNNMasters 71

the platform which has since evolved into DotNetNuke. Seeing the potential of DNN as a tool for
businesses, DNNMasters saw a need for experienced, qualified, service oriented professionals to
assist companies in achieving their goals. Over the years DNNMasters’ success at serving clients,
and in developing modules that solve tough business problems, has brought the company the
respect of many within the DotNetNuke community, and the gratitude of many clients.
DNNMasters strives to achieve the highest level of standards and customer satisfaction, while
providing clients with:

¢ DNN Certified modules for managing websites.

¢ Professional development of custom modules.

e Remote assistance, administration and consulting.

e Excellent support.

With over 5 years of providing DotNetNuke development, customization and support, we have the
experience and the stability to be your DNN development partner. Contact us today for more

information. Thank you for your interest in our company and our services. We look forward to hearing

from you.

Siekierczyna 58
34-600 Limanowa
Poland
Phone/Fax:
+48 (18) 33299 47
Email:
support@dnnmasters.com

© DNNMasters 2012


http://www.dnnmasters.com/company/contact
mailto:support@dnnmasters.com

72 DNNMasters SEO Site Map/Google Site Map Help

Index
B -

breadcrumbs 40
child tabs 58, 60

D -

Design 61
directory 35
drop down directory 37

“E -

edit template 53
EULA 9

Google Site Map 60, 66, 67

hidden tabs 60

icons 63, 65
images 63, 65
Install 15

Installation 15

Layout 31
license 8

-M -
multiportal 56
- N -
navigate 58
-0 -
options 29
-P -
pictures 63, 65
-R -
Remove 22
-S -

scheduler 67
settings 29
subscribe 8
subscription 8
support 13

“T-

template 49
tree 32

U -

ul 27
Uninstall 22
User Interface 27

© DNNMasters 2012



	Introduction
	Why DNNMasters?
	How to buy?
	Licensing
	EULA

	Getting Help

	Installing / Uninstalling the Module
	Installing the Module
	Uninstalling the Module

	The user interface
	SiteMap Options
	SiteMap Type
	Tree Layout
	Directory Layout
	Dropdown Layout
	DropDown Directory Layout
	Breadcrumbs Layout
	Mixed Layouts
	Customized Table Cells
	Basic Tree Layout
	Unordered List Layout
	Unordered List Templates
	Template Layout
	Edit Template




	Allow Multiportal
	Child Tabs
	Child Tabs On
	Child Tabs - Current Level

	Show Hidden Tabs
	Site Map Design
	Show Lines
	Enable Pictures
	Pictures Location


	Google Site Map
	Schedule Google Site Map

	DNNMasters
	About us


